

*In the court of Judge (Special Court) POCSO Act at Basirhat, North 24 Parganas.*

***Present : Smt. Leena Golder  
Judge (Special Court) POCSO Act in charge***

***Spl.(POCSO) Case No. 27 /2018***

35/ 25.04.2024

Today is fixed for E/R of WA and PA against the accused Manirul Islam Gazi and for passing necessary order.

A report has been received by this court from the O.C Swarupnagar P.S whereby it is stated that the E/R of WA and P/A in respect of the accused person has already been submitted before this court on 11.5.22.

Considered the same.

I have perused the report of concerned P.S in respect of WA and PA issued by this court. It appears from the report of Swarupnagar P.S that the Writ of Proclamation was not properly executed by the concerned P.S and no execution report of the Writ of Proclamation is received in this Court. Therefore issue a fresh Writ of Proclamation against the accused person Manirul Islam Gazi be issued and the concerned P.S is directed to submit execution report of the same as per provision of section 82(2) of Cr.P.C by the next date positively.

BC II is directed to issue the Writ of Proclamation immediately.

Fix 25.06.2024 for Execution Report of Writ of Proclamation issued against the accused person Manirul Islam Gazi.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the O.C Swarupnagar P.S for his necessary information and due compliance.

dictated & corrected by me

Judge,Spl. Court (POCSO Act )

Judge,Spl. Court (POCSO Act)

One petition has been filed on behalf of the prosecution stating for closure of the prosecution case on the ground stated therein.

Ld. advocate for the accused persons raises no objection to such prayer.

Considering the evidence of P.W 1 and the V.G adduced in this case, I think no virtual and fruitful purpose will be served in adducing further evidence in this case. In view of the fact prayer of the prosecution is allowed. prosecution case is hereby closed.

Fix tomorrow i.e 06.12.2023 for examination of the accused u/s  
313 Cr.P.C.

dictated & corrected by me

Judge, POCSO (Spl) Court

Judge, POCSO (Spl) Court  
Basirhat, North 24 Pargana

-