

SPL 27/2018

Present: SUTIRTHA BANERJEE [J.O. Code WB-00980]
Additional District & Sessions Judge , Basirhat
North 24 Pdns

Order no. 49 dated 18/11/2025

Accused Manirul Islam Gazi produced from judicial custody physically.

Copies ready and supplied to accused person.

Bail application filed for accused person by Ld. Advocate.

Ld. Special P.P. files hazira and is present.

De-facto complainant present and raises objection to bail prayer through Ld. Special Public Prosecutor.

At the very outset, Learned Advocates for the accused person submits before this Court that no such application u/s 482/483 BNSS is either pending and/or disposed of in the negative by any higher forum.

Ld. Advocate for accused prays for bail on ground of false implication and also submits that charge-sheet being submitted there was no case made out for further custodial detention of the accused person.

Ld. Special Public Prosecutor raises objection citing nature and gravity of alleged offences, materials in case diary and fact that accused was absconding since long and has only been arrested recently after W.P.&A was issued against him.

Heard both sides. Considered.

Perused the record and case diary.

It appears case was lodged in 2018 and accused was absconding and has been brought under arrest very recently after W.P.&A was issued against him and on solemn order of the Hon'ble High Court to constitute a special team for his arrest.

Alleged offences are serious. Conduct of accused thus far by which he absconded since long does not inspire confidence in mind of the Court as to him facing trial.

IN view of the nature and gravity of alleged offences, prima facie materials in case diary it will not be proper to release the accused person on bail at this stage.

Bail prayer of accused stands rejected.

Accused be remanded to judicial custody till 8/12/2025.

To 08/12/2025 for production and consideration of charge.

Dictated & corrected by me

Judge,Spl. Court (POCSO Act)
Basirhat, North 24 Parganas

Judge,Spl. Court (POCSO Act)
Basirhat, North 24 Parganas